FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERM

CITY OF OAKLAND



2011 DEC -8 PH 7: 17

CITY HALL . ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA . OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Clerk
La Tonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

(510) 238-3611 FAX (510) 238-6699 TDD (510) 839-6451

December 20, 2011

Honorable President Reid and Members of the City Council City Hall Oakland, CA 94612

Subject:

Resolution declaring the results of the Special Municipal "Mail Ballot"

Election held on Tuesday, November 15, 2011

Honorable President Reid and Members of the City Council:

This letter serves to certify to the Oakland City Council the Official Final Election Results for the Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election held Tuesday, November 15, 2011.

Attached also, for the Oakland City Council's consideration, is a resolution declaring the results of the votes cast for Measures H, I, and J. In accordance with the State Elections Code, the canvass of the election was completed by the Alameda County Registrar of Voters and must be certified by the City Clerk to the Oakland City Council as the Official Final results of the November 15, 2011 Special Municipal "Mail Ballot Election.

We urge your adoption of the resolution in accordance with the California State Elections code.

Respectfully submitted,

LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk

Clerk of the Council

Attachment

STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

I, DAVE MACDONALD, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland Special Vote By Mail Election held Tuesday, November 15, 2011, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election for and against Measure H.

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 21st day of November 2011.

Registrar of Voters Alameda County State of California STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

I, DAVE MACDONALD, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland Special Vote By Mail Election held Tuesday, November 15, 2011, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election for and against Measure I.

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 21st day of November 2011.

Registrar of Voters Alameda County State of California STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

I, DAVE MACDONALD, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland Special Vote By Mail Election held Tuesday, November 15, 2011, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election for and against Measure J.

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 21st day of November 2011.

Registrar of Voters Alameda County State of California

REGISTRATION & TURNOŪT Alameda County		
Completed Precincts	345 of 345	
Total Registration	196,851	_
Vote by Mail Reporting Ballots Cast	0	0.00%
Election Day Reporting Ballots Cast	50,735	25.77%
Total Ballots Cast	50,735	25.77%

	. Completed Precincts:	345 of 345	
	Under Votes:	1,013	
	Over Votes:	70	
YES			26.76%
NO		36,365	73.24%

Measure 1 -	Oakland		
	Completed Precincts	345 of 345	•
	Under Voles:	333	
	Over Votes:	38	
YES		19,011	37.75%
NO		31,353	62.25%

Measure J	- Oakland		
	Completed Precincts:	345 of 345	
	Under Votes:	1,594	
	Over Votes:	31	
YES NO			46.72% 53.28%

OFFICE	FILED OF THE CITY OAKLAND	CLERA
•	SHULTHD	1, 7

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY		
DRAFT		

2011 DEC -8 PM 6:31

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO		C.M.S.
---------------	--	--------

Resolution Declaring the Results of the
City of Oakland's Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election held on
Tuesday, November 15, 2011

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and Section 3.08.015 of the Oakland Municipal Code and Resolution 83504 C.M.S., a Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election was held in the City of Oakland on Tuesday, November 15, 2011.

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has caused to be canvassed the election returns of said election pursuant to law; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk does hereby certify the results for the Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: that the City Council orders and declares the results of the canvass of the returns of said Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election held on Tuesday, November 15, 2011 to be as follows:

That the results of the ballots cast for and against the measures that were voted upon at said election are as follows:

PROPOSED ORDINANCES

MEASURE H

Measure amending the City Charter to return the City Attorney to an appointed position

YES NO 13,287 36,365

MEASURE I

Measure requiring the City of Oakland establish a five year temporary fiscal emergency parcel tax to preserve essential city services, including fire, police services and police technology, youth violence prevention, library services, parks and recreation, and street repair

YES

19,011

NO

31.353

MEASURE J

Measure amending the City Charter to change the deadline for fully funding its Police and Fire Retirement plan to a new deadline

22,946

NO	26,164
FURTHER RESOLVED, it is determine hereby declared to have failed; and it is	ed and declared that Measures H, I, and J are
FURTHER RESOLVED, determined as	nd declared the canvass of the returns of said

YES

Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election was 50,735 (25.77%) and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Council orders and declares that the Official Canvass Summary report on file in the Office of the City Clerk, containing within the number of votes cast for and against each measure, be and is hereby adopted.

Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election that the total number of ballots cast at the Special

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 2011
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES: - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT REID	KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL,
NOES: -	
ABSENT: -	
ABSTENTION: -	
ATTEST:	LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California